
FU
N
C
T
IO
N
A
L
2EL

Number
Entry Level 2 

Maths

       

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page i



Copyright © Axis Education 2016

The worksheets may be reproduced for use at one site within the purchasing 
institution for educational use only without permission from the publisher,

providing that the work has been paid for.

Otherwise, no part of this publication may be photocopied, recorded, or otherwise reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any electronic or mechanical 

means without prior permission of the copyright owner.

Work sent on approval or inspection and not yet paid for 
may not be copied under any circumstances.

ISBN 978-1-84618-544-1

Axis Education, PO Box 459
Shrewsbury SY4 4WZ.

email: enquiries@axiseducation.co.uk
www.axiseducation.co.uk

Published 2016

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page ii



Contents

Introduction v

Teaching notes vii

Worksheets 1, 2 vii
Worksheet 3 vii
Worksheet 4 viii
Worksheets 5, 6 viii
Worksheet 7 viii
Worksheets 8, 9 viii
Worksheet 10 ix
Worksheet 11 ix
Worksheets 12, 13 ix
Worksheets 14, 15, 16 x
Worksheet 17 x
Worksheet 18 x
Worksheets 19, 20, 21 xi
Worksheets 22, 23, 24 xi
Worksheets 25, 30 xi
Worksheet 26 xii
Worksheets 27, 33, 34 xii
Worksheet 28 xii
Worksheets 29, 49 xii
Worksheets 30, 50 xiv
Worksheets 32, 33, 34 xiv
Worksheets 35, 36, 37, 41, 44, 46, 47 xiv
Worksheet 38 xv
Worksheet 39 xv
Worksheets 40, 48 xv
Worksheets 42, 43 xv
Worksheet 45 xvi
Worksheet 51 xvi

Student checklist xvii

Photocopiable worksheets
1. Numbers in words 1 1
2. Numbers in words 2 2
3. Two by two 3
4. Ten by ten 4
5. Number positions 1 5
6. Number positions 2 6
7. Counting on 7
8. Mental maths 1 8
9. Mental maths 2 9

10. Round ‘em up 10
11. Match them! 11
12. Parts of a whole 12

    

             
         

       

             
                

       

           
      

 

    
  

 

 

13. Fractions and the clock face 13
14. Comparing and sharing 1 14
15. Comparing and sharing 2 15
16. What fraction? 16
17. Calculator practice 17
18. Multiplication – the facts 18
19. Hotel – stocking the bar 19
20. Hotel – sorting the dirty linen 20
21. Hotel – bathroom freebies 21
22. Hotel – room service 1 22
23. Hotel – room service 2 23
24. Hotel – sending postcards 24
25. Hotel – guest information 25
26. Hotel – blues night 26
27. Hotel – bar prices 27
28. Hotel – fire safety 28
29. Hotel – problems, problems 29
30. Hotel – match the sums 30
31. Supermarket – staffing 31
32. Supermarket – charity football 32
33. Supermarket – pricing 33
34. Supermarket – cashing up 34
35. Supermarket – stocktaking toiletries 1 35
36. Supermarket – stocktaking toiletries 2 36
37. Supermarket – stocktaking tinned goods 37
38. Supermarket – getting the best deal 38
39. Supermarket – half price sale 39
40. Supermarket – measure up! 40
41. Factory – counting the spares 41
42. Factory – what’s for lunch? 1 42
43. Factory – what’s for lunch? 2 43
44. Factory – how many more? 44
45. Factory – how long will it take? 45
46. Factory – goods inwards 1 46
47. Factory – goods inwards 2 47
48. Factory – measure up! 48
49. Factory – problems, problems 49
50. Factory – match the sums 50
51. Factory – bull’s-eye! 51

Answers 52

Symbol cards 62

Activity index 63

Templates

iiiskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page iii



FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page iv



vskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Introduction

Functional Skillbuilders have been specifically developed to support teachers delivering
Functional Skills. There are 30 volumes in the series providing a dedicated book for each
section and level of the Functional Skills standards in English and maths. The series has
also proved to be invaluable to support English and maths skills for a range of students
whether they are working towards Functional Skills, Apprenticeships, Foundation and
Progression Awards or simply brushing up on their skills.

All the activities in Functional Skillbuilders are based in three workplace settings – a hotel,
a supermarket and a factory. This helps make the activities both real and relevant to adult
and young adult learners. Knowledge about each workplace builds cumulatively as
students progress through the levels. The tasks become increasingly work specific as
students progress through the series. Students will find the tasks in Entry Level 2 Number
straightforward.

Functional Skills

These activities are task-based and provide teachers with a variety of materials to build
the full range of Functional Maths skills relating to number. The first section of the book
explicitly teaches the functional number skills required at Entry Level 2. Students then have
2–3 more opportunities to build and apply these skills in vocational contexts, allowing the
teacher to teach skills, enable practise and to check learning.

Functional Skillbuilders are designed to be mediated by teachers. The teaching notes
explain the skills addressed on each worksheet and provide guidance for teaching
strategies. Templates for group work are included at every level.

How to use this pack

Ask the student to complete the checklist on page xvii with you. This checklist will tell you
the number skills your student most wants to practise. Use the outcome of this discussion
to agree targets with the student and use the table to identify suitable worksheets.

Teaching notes

There are teaching notes for each worksheet. They explain the purpose of each worksheet
and any groundwork that the teacher needs to cover first. The teaching notes include
suggestions for group work, work in pairs and extension work. 

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page v



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Introduction

vi

Worksheets

Teaching point

If there are any teaching points on the worksheet they will appear like this.

Tutor questions

Mapping
Mapping to the Functional Skills standards is available electronically. Please email
enquiries@axiseducation.co.uk.

Additional teaching materials
Templates for group work are at the very back of the pack. Photocopy them as
required.

Questions to be read aloud by the teacher appear

at the bottom of the worksheet in a box like this.

tutor questions

A box like this at the top of each worksheet tells students the skills they will
practise, ensuring that they are aware of learning outcomes from the outset.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page vi



viiskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

These teaching notes are organised by
worksheet. There are teaching notes for every
worksheet and they are designed to be read in
conjunction with a photocopy of the relevant
worksheet. The skills covered are listed
alphabetically in the Student checklist on page
xvii of this pack. The Groundwork section
highlights the skills that need to be taught before
your students tackle the worksheets, together
with teaching suggestions. Suggestions for
paired and group work are also included.

Worksheets 1, 2
Read and write numbers up to 100

Groundwork

Make sure that your students are familiar with
numbers from 0 – 100. Help your students think
of strategies to remember how to spell numbers
zero to one hundred. They could:

n Highlight and learn how to tackle the tricky
section of difficult words

n Learn using the look, say, cover, write, check
method 

n Make up mnemonics

n There are lots of tips on improving spelling
techniques in Writing Entry Level 3 and
Writing Level 1

n You can also help them by showing them the
difference between these tricky numbers:

n Three thirteen thirty

n Four fourteen and forty

n Five fifteen and fifty

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Group work

Templates 1 and 2 provide students with an
opportunity to read numbers embedded in texts.
Use the templates to conduct this exercise as a
group activity.

Extension work

Source a selection of straightforward texts that
contain numbers. Ask students to track the texts
and highlight all the numbers they can find. You
may need to model how to track for numerals. In
a piece of text show your group that you read
the text from left to write, circling any numerals
as you come across them. You could further
extend this activity by asking students to track
for numerals in sequence, or to track for
numbers written as words.

Use correct versions of the exercise on
Worksheet 1 as a sight vocabulary checklist.

Worksheet 3
Count in twos

Groundwork

Ask your students when it is useful to count in
twos and draw up a list of tasks on the board.
You can also point out that all of the numbers on
this worksheet are even. 

Worksheet

Explain the skill your students are going to
practise, then read the instructions to them. 

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page vii



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

viii

Extension work

Provide opportunities for students to count
tangible items in twos.

Worksheet 4
Count in tens

Groundwork

Ask your students when it is useful to count in
tens and draw up a list of tasks on the board.
You can also point out that all of the numbers on
this worksheet are even. 

Worksheet

Explain the skill your students are going to
practise, then read the instructions to them.

Extension work

Provide opportunities for students to count
tangible items in tens.

Worksheets 5, 6
Tens and units

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to explain that numbers
with two digits are the sum of the tens and the
units. Provide students with squared paper so
that they can work out the tens and units
themselves. For students who have problems
grasping the concept of tens and units, use
Dienes blocks or Cuisenaire rods to demonstrate
the concept in a practical way.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks. 

Extension work

Use the numbers in the tables to ask students to
carry out repeated addition tasks. For example:

73 = 7 tens plus 3 units =

10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 1 + 1 + 1

Worksheet 7
Counting on in tens

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to explain why counting
on in tens is a useful skill.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Group/extension work

Provide coins to given amounts and give
students additional 10p coins. Ask them to tell
you how much money they have got. You can
then ask them to count backwards in tens by
taking multiples of 10 pence away from them.

Worksheets 8, 9
Use mental arithmetic techniques to
add and subtract

Groundwork

Use the teaching points to demonstrate how to
use these techniques to work sums out in your
head. You may need to use additional examples
and work them through using the board. 

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page viii



ixskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

Extension work

Start each lesson with a  two minute dictated
mental arithmetic task to develop your students
confidence with mental arithmetic skills. 

Worksheet 10
Rounding to the nearest ten

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to introduce the idea of
rounding to the nearest 10. You should explain
the difference between an exact amount and
approximate amounts. You can also ask students
to give examples of when rounding numbers
would be used. Write a list of examples on the
board.

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Group/extension work

Provide sets of coins to given amounts and ask
students to round each amount to the nearest 10
pence. They can return coins to you or take
additional coins to make up the number so that
they can view the task in a practical way. 

Worksheet 11
Recognise mathematical symbols

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to explain to your
students that operations are represented by
symbols. 

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Group/extension work

Photocopy a set of symbol cards (on page 62)
and prepare a set of cards numbered 0–20 to
practise using the terminology of arithmetic.

Play number games:
Deal a person two number cards and a symbol
card and ask them to carry out the operation.

Worksheets 12, 13
Understanding simple fractions

Groundwork

Use the teaching points on Worksheets 12 and
13 to introduce these tasks. Explain that if
something is divided into 2 equal pieces, they are
called halves. If something is divided into 4 equal
pieces, they are called quarters. You may need to
demonstrate the clock face and how it relates to
quarters and halves in a practical way. However,
this task is more about using the clock face as a
memory job for halves and quarters, rather than
teaching the time.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Group/extension work

Seek out practical examples for students to split
objects into halves and quarters. You could use
solid objects as well as measurements of length,
weight and capacity.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page ix



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

x

Worksheets 14, 15, 16
Understanding simple fractions

Groundwork

Use the teaching points on Worksheets 14 and
15 to develop your students’ knowledge and
understanding of fractions. 

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.
Use Worksheet 16 to check that students can
recognise fractions in shapes and objects.

Group/extension work

Seek out practical examples for students to split
quantities of objects and numbers into halves
and quarters. 

Worksheet 17
Use a calculator. Add and subtract
numbers

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to introduce this task. Ask
students if they have used a calculator and what
they have used it for. Issue your students with a
calculator each and demonstrate how to use it to
add and subtract two digit numbers.

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Group/extension work

Working in partners ask students to race against
each other, taking turns to work out the answers
to sums you give them using mental arithmetic
and a calculator.

Use a calculator to check the answers on most of
the remaining worksheets in this book.

Worksheet 18
Multiplication

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to discuss the language
of multiplication. Use the repeated addition
example to demonstrate how multiplication
works.

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks. 

Group/extension work

Demonstrate that doubling a number is the
same as multiplying by two. 

Use concrete examples to demonstrate
multiplication facts:

n baking trays (for example:4 x 3 or 6 x 2)

n ice cube trays 

n pill blister packs

n buttons on a telephone key pad/alarm system

n wheels on cars/buses/lorries

n bars of chocolate.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page x



xiskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

Worksheets 19, 20, 21
Count up to twenty items. Read and
write numbers

Groundwork

To introduce this task, demonstrate how to use a
number line using template 3. 

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.
Students can use the number line from template
3 to work out the answers if they need to. These
three worksheets are similar counting and
reading and writing number activities
contextualised to different parts of the hotel. You
could use one worksheet to teach, one to
reinforce and then one to check your students
ability to count up to twenty.

Group/extension work

Ask students to identify the odd and even
numbers on each of these worksheets.

Use template 3 to carry out addition and
subtraction number line activities as a group.

Worksheets 22, 23, 24
Calculate prices. Add two digit
numbers. Read and write numbers.
Use a calculator

Groundwork

You may need to read some of the words on
these worksheets to your students. You may need
to remind some students that there are 100
pence in one pound.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These three worksheets are similar
price calculation activities contextualised to the
hotel. You could use one worksheet to teach, one
to reinforce and then one to check your students’
ability to calculate prices.

Note: For the purpose of these activities we
have kept prices as two-digit numbers. If you
want to make the activity more realistic you
could say that these are discounted prices.

Extension work

Provide opportunities for students to calculate
prices of items of interest/relevance to their day-
to-day lives.

Worksheets 25, 30
Read and write numbers

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These two worksheets are reading and
writing number activities contextualised to the
hotel and supermarket. You could use one
worksheet to teach and the other to reinforce
your students’ ability to read and write numbers.

Group work

Templates 1 and 2 provide students with
opportunities to read numbers and prices
embedded in text. Use them to carry out reading
numbers as a group activity.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xi



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

xii

Worksheet 26 
Read and write numbers. Add and
subtract

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. 

Extension work

Source examples of other posters and
advertisements with prices and times and use
them to conduct similar activities to those on this
worksheet.

Group work

Templates 1 and 2 provide students with further
opportunities to read numbers and prices
embedded in text. Use them to carry out reading
numbers as a group activity. Create addition and
subtraction tasks for your students based on
these templates.

Worksheets 27, 33, 34 
Approximate by rounding. Read and
write prices. Calculate prices. Count
money

Groundwork

You could use the teaching point on Worksheet
10 to remind students about rounding to the
nearest 10. You should explain the difference
between an exact amount and approximate
amounts. 

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These three worksheets are
contextualised to the hotel and supermarket. You

could use one worksheet to teach and the other
to reinforce and then one to check your students’
ability to round numbers.

Extension work

Provide opportunities for students to round
numbers to the nearest 10 on a regular basis. As
they become more confident you can ask them to
round to the nearest 20 or 25 or 50.

Worksheet 28
Use a floorplan to read and write
numbers, count, add up and multiply

Groundwork

Demonstrate the floorplan to students. Explain
what the fire signs mean and make it clear which
symbols represent beds.

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks.

Extension work

Source other diagrams and create similar
‘number comprehension’ tasks such as this.

Worksheets 29, 49
Turn problems into written
calculations

Groundwork

Explain to your students that you are going to
read some problems to them. They can take brief
notes as you speak. They should then turn the
problems into sums and solve them. You can
repeat the problem as often as necessary – this
is not a test of memory!

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xii



xiiiskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These two worksheets  are
contextualised to the hotel and the factory. You
could use one worksheet to teach and the other
to reinforce your students’ ability to listen to
problems and turn them into written
calculations.

Worksheet 29 – problems

1. There were 65 diners booked in for dinner. A
table for 12 has just cancelled. How may
diners will there be?

2. The hotel has 68 spaces in the car park. Some
extra space is being cleared and tarmacked.
This will provide 17 more spaces. How many
spaces will there be in total?

3. The chef has a cake that can be cut into 12
slices. If he serves half of the cake tonight,
how many slices will he have left?

4. One of the chambermaids is making up a
family room. There will be 4 people sharing it.
Each guest will have 2 towels. How many
towels will there be?

5. A guest buys a gin and tonic for £3.45 and a
glass of wine for £2.63. How much will it cost
altogether?

6. The hotel is staffed by a management team of
7, 32 kitchen and banqueting staff, 15
housekeeping and maintenance staff, 12
leisure club staff and 8 front of house staff.
How many people is that in total?

Worksheet 49 – problems

1. There were 87 production workers on the early
shift. 14 of them have been called into a
meeting. How many are still working on the
factory floor? 

2. The factory had 56 deliveries last week. This
week they are expecting 27 more than last
week. How many deliveries will there be in
total?

3. The spares department has enough rivets to
produce 40 door panels. If half of the rivets
are used today, how many door panels will
they still be able to make? 

4. An order is being packed and sent to 3
different sites. There are 5 boxes to go to each
site. How many boxes make up the total order? 

5. Jim spends £3.76 on his lunch at the staff
canteen. How much change will he get from a
five-pound note?

6. Each production line needs different numbers
of workers, depending on what is being
produced. Today the staff are working in
teams of 10, 11, 15, 22 and there are two
teams of 18. How many people is that in total?

Extension work

Source everyday mathematical problems from
your students’ own lives and ask them to turn
them into sums and solve them.

Source mathematical problems embedded in
texts (such as local newspapers). Ask students to
highlight the problems and then turn them into
sums and solve them.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xiii



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

xiv

Worksheets 30, 50
Match word problems to written
calculations

Groundwork

Use the completed example to show students
how to work out the answers to these problems.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These two worksheets are
contextualised to the hotel and the factory. You
could use one worksheet to teach and the other
to reinforce your students’ ability to match word
problems to written calculations.

Worksheets 32, 33, 34
Calculate prices. Add two digit
numbers. Multiply. Read and write
numbers

Groundwork

You may need to read some of the words on
these worksheets to your students. You may need
to remind some students that there are 100
pence in one pound.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These three worksheets are similar
price calculation activities contextualised to the
supermarket. You could use one worksheet to
teach, one to reinforce and then one to check
your students’ ability to calculate prices.
Worksheets 33 and 34 also require students to
round numbers and count coins.

Extension work

Provide opportunities for students to calculate
prices of items of interest/relevance to their day-
to-day lives.

Worksheets 35, 36, 37, 41, 44, 46, 47
Count stock. Read and write numbers 

Groundwork

Ask students if they have to count stock at work.
Discuss the importance of counting stock
accurately.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These worksheets are similar
stocktaking activities contextualised to the
supermarket and factory. You could use one
worksheet to teach, two to reinforce and then
one to check your students’ ability to count and
record stocktaking accurately. Worksheets 36
and 37 also require students to round and order
numbers. Worksheet 41 requires students to add
and subtract stock levels and write operations.
Worksheet 44 requires students to calculate the
numbers of stock required when checked against
a stock list.  Worksheet 47 requires students to
check a delivery against a delivery note and
calculate the amounts under and over delivered.

Group work

Use templates 4 and 5 to conduct stock- taking
activities as group tasks. You could create
delivery notes and check stock off against it. Use
the numbers of stock on the templates as the
basis of a rounding to the nearest 10 activity.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xiv



xvskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

Worksheet 38
Working out best buys

Groundwork

Discuss best buys with your group. How do
supermarkets present them? Can this be difficult
to work out?

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the activity. 

Extension work

Compare prices of similar products from
different supermarkets.

Compare prices of a cup of tea or coffee from
different cafés.

Compare prices of petrol from different petrol
stations.

Worksheet 39
Calculate price reductions

Groundwork

Discuss the way shops display price reductions.
What might students see in-store?

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the activity. 

Extension work

Supermarkets and other stores regularly
advertise their weekly special offers in the local
press. Collect suitable source material and ask
students to calculate price reductions from the
advertisements. 

Worksheets 40, 48
Read numbers. Measure length.
Approximate by rounding

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to introduce this activity.
Demonstrate how to use a ruler to measure the
line.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities. These two worksheets are similar
measuring activities contextualised to the
supermarket and the factory. You could use one
worksheet to teach and the other to reinforce
your students’ ability to measure length and
approximate by rounding. 

Extension work

Provide a selection of different sized bags and
different sized envelopes for your students to
measure. 

Worksheets 42, 43
Calculate prices and change. Read
receipts. Use a calculator

Groundwork

You may need to read some of the words on
these worksheets to your students. You may need
to remind some students that there are 100
pence in one pound. You may also need to
remind students how tens and units are laid out
in receipts.

Worksheets

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the
activities.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xv



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notes

xvi

Extension/group work

Gather a selection of receipts. Enlarge them on a
photocopier and blank out some of the
information to create a numeracy cloze
procedure. Template 6 provides you with a model
of how to do this. Use it to conduct reading
receipts and making calculations as a group
activity.

Worksheet 45 
Count up to 10 items

Groundwork

Use the teaching point to teach students the
number of minutes in an hour.  

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the tasks. 

Extension work

Provide opportunities for your students to add
time. They could provide timesheets of events in
their daily lives and calculate how many minutes
they spend each day:

n on the telephone

n watching television

n cooking

n eating

n travelling.

Worksheet 51 
Work out darts scores

Groundwork

To introduce this task, show students the darts
board and ask them if they know how scoring
works. Following your discussion, write the rules
on the board.

Worksheet

Explain the skills your students are going to
practise, then ask them to carry out the task.
This task lends itself to working in pairs.

Extension work

Play darts and take turns to score throws.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xvi



xviiskillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Teaching notesStudent checklist

Functional Skillbuilders Number Entry Level 2 will help you improve your maths skills. This
chart lists the number skills covered in this book. Tick the boxes to say which skills you think
you will find the most useful to practise. Then discuss your ideas with your teacher.

Skill � Worksheets

Adding and subtracting numbers 17, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 

38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51

Calculating price reductions 39

Calculating prices 22, 23, 24, 26, 32, 33, 42, 43

Checking a delivery note 47

Count in tens 4, 7

Count in twos 3

Counting items 19, 20, 21

Counting money 34

Doing a stocktake 35, 36, 37, 41, 44, 46

Measuring length 40, 48

Multiplying 18, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 41, 49, 50, 51

Ordering stock 44

Reading and writing numbers 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 

30, 35, 40, 41, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51

Reading and writing prices 27

Reading numbers up to 100 written in words 1, 2

Reading receipts 42, 43

Recognising and writing sums 29, 50

Recognising maths symbols and definitions 11

Rounding to the nearest ten 10, 27, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 48

Telling the time 13, 45

Understanding and using fractions 12, 13, 39

Understanding and using tens and units 5, 6, 31

Using a calculator 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31, 34, 36, 37, 

38, 39, 41, 42, 43

Using a floorplan 28

Using halves and quarters 14, 15, 16

Using mental arithmetic 8, 9

Working out best buys 38

Working out change 42, 43

Writing numbers up to 100 in words or numerals 1, 2

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xvii



FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page xviii



1skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers up to 100.

1. Numbers in words 1

Write out each of these numbers in words. The first one has been done for you.

Number Number in words
1 one
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 1



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers up to 100.

2. Numbers in words 2

2

Write out each of these numbers in numerals. The first one has been done for you.

Number in words Number 
Ten 1
Fifteen
Eleven
Sixteen
Thirteen
Seventeen
Fourteen
Eighteen
Twelve
Nineteen
Twenty
Twenty-one
Thirty-six
Forty-nine
Twenty-five
Thirty-two
Forty-eight
Fifty-four
Sixty-six
Seventy-one
Eighty-five
Ninety-three
Twenty-two
Thirty-nine
Forty-seven
Fifty-one
Sixty-two
Seventy-four
Eighty-six
Ninety-nine
One hundred

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 2



3skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count in twos.

3. Two by two

Complete each of these number lines by counting up in twos. Time how long it takes
you.

Time taken to complete all 6 lines: 

Time taken to complete all 5 lines: 

Complete each of these number lines by counting down in twos.

2 4 12 20

8 16 30

22 34 42

52 68

74 84

78 86 100

100 88

72 58

52 36

38 26

22 14

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 3



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count in tens.

4. Ten by ten

4

Complete each of these number lines by counting up in tens. Time how long it takes you.

Time taken to complete all 3 lines: 

10 100

30 100

50 100

100 10

100 30

100 50

Complete each of these number lines by counting down in tens. Time how long it takes you.

Time taken to complete all 3 lines:

Complete each of these number lines by counting up in tens.

Time taken to complete all 6 lines: 

15 95

32

26 96

8 98

21 91

13 93

92

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 4



5skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Understand tens and units.

5. Number positions 1

A two-digit number is the sum of the tens and the units. Look at these examples:

Fill in the table.

Number Tens total Units

25 = 20 + 5

33 = 30 + 3

78 = 70 + 8

Number Tens total Units
18 = +
29 = +
73 = +
94 = +
26 = +
45 = +

Now try these.

Tens total Units Number
40 + = 42
60 + = 64
90 + = 98

Tens total Units Number
20 + 9 =
50 + 7 =
10 + 5 =
70 + 1 =
30 + 4 =
60 + 2 =

1

2

3

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 5



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Understand tens and units.

6. Number positions 2

6

Using what you have just learned, fill in all the gaps in this table.

Let your tutor check your answers before you move on.

Tens total Units Number

10 + 9 =

+ 7 = 37

20 + = 29

30 + 1 =

+ 4 = 74

50 + 2 =

+ 6 = 66

70 + = 79

+ 5 = 15

90 + 3 =

+ 1 = 21

40 + = 47

+ = 77

+ = 68

+ = 39

+ = 46

+ = 52

+ = 38

+ = 91

+ = 26

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 6



7skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count on in tens.

7. Counting on

Counting on in tens can be useful when counting money. Being able to count on in tens from
any number is a useful number skill. For example:

Count the total amount of money in each of these examples.

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

4 14 24 34 44 54 64 74 84 94

Starting number Count on in tens Answer

12 2 lots of ten 32

24 5 lots of ten 74

15 3 lots of ten 45
9 8 lots of ten

17 7 lots of ten

27 5 lots of ten

33 3 lots of ten

45 2 lots of ten

59 1 lot of ten

61 3 lots of ten

72 2 lots of ten

83 1 lot of ten

23 5 lots of ten

37 4 lots of ten

Complete this table for extra counting practice. The first three have been done for you.

Total: Total:

or

a b

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 7



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Use mental arithmetic to add up.

8. Mental maths 1

8

You need to be confident with numbers so that you can work sums out in your head. When
you are happy with moving numbers around, adding more tricky numbers is easier. You can
use several techniques:

Use a selection of mental arithmetic techniques to work out the answers to these
sums

1. Put the larger number first then count on: 7 + 36 = 36 + 7 then count on from 36.

2. Count on in tens: 38 + 47 = 38 + 48 + 58 + 68 + 78 + 7

3. Use doubles: 28 + 27 = 30 + 30 – 2 – 3

4. Split numbers up then join them together again: 42 + 29 = 42 + 8 + 21 = 50 + 21

5. Break both numbers into tens and units: 17 + 32 = 10 + 30 + 7 + 2

6. Use near numbers and then make adjustments: 28 + 17 = 30 + 17 – 2 = 47 – 2

1. 28 + 13 =

3. 48 + 47 =

5. 17 + 35 =

7. 46 + 39 = 

9. 14 + 27 = 

11. 29 + 62 =

13. 67 + 18 =

15. 26 + 72 =

17. 75 + 16 =

19. 35 + 32 =

2. 19 + 44 = 

4. 52 + 29 =

6. 21 + 25 = 

8. 34 + 46 =

10. 33 + 44 = 

12. 18 + 37 = 

14. 56 + 25 = 

16. 64 + 17 = 

18. 19 + 24 = 

20. 59 + 33 = 

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 8



9skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Use mental arithmetic to subtract.

9. Mental maths 2

You need to be confident with numbers so that you can work sums out in your head. When you
are happy with moving numbers around, subtracting more tricky numbers is easier. You can use
several techniques:

1. Count on from the smaller number: 36 – 27 count on from 27 to 30 and from 30 to 36. 

2. Count on in ones and tens: 76 – 43 = 43 to 50, 60, 70 to 76. 

3. Split numbers up, then join them together again: 87 – 42 = 87 – 40 – 2. 

4. Use near numbers and then make adjustments: 48 – 17 = 48 – 20 + 3 

Use a selection of mental arithmetic techniques to work out the answers to these
sums.

1. 68 – 23 =

3. 78 – 47 =

5. 95 – 36 =

7. 36 – 18 = 

9. 64 – 27 = 

11. 79 – 42 =

13. 67 – 29 =

15. 86 – 79 =

17. 75 – 37 =

19. 35 – 19 =

2. 29 – 16 = 

4. 52 – 29 =

6. 41 – 25 = 

8. 44 – 36 =

10. 73 – 45 = 

12. 58 – 37 = 

14. 66 – 25 = 

16. 37 – 28 = 

18. 43 – 28 = 

20. 59 – 33 =

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 9



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Round to the nearest 10.

10. Round ‘em up!

10

Sometimes you need to round numbers to the nearest 10.

For example, 11 is nearer to 10 than 20, whilst 17 is nearer to 20 than 10.

2 is nearer to 0 than it is to 10.

Round these numbers up or down to the nearest 10.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40

41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60

61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80

81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100

Number Nearest 10 Number Nearest 10 Number Nearest 10

3 78 7

27 64 91

12 93 61

99 79 77

71 8 2

32 12 41

11 18 59

88 21 68

91 51 92

52 57 13

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 10



11skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Recognise mathematical symbols.

11. Match them!

Operations such as adding up, subtracting and multiplying are shown as symbols. When you
see one of these symbols you know that you will have to work out the answer to a sum.

Use arrows to match the terms to the symbols. There may be more than one definition
of each symbol.

multiply

add up

times

and

lots of

plus

minus

take away

subtract

equals

is equal to

makes

+

x

–

=

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 11



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Understand simple fractions.

12. Parts of a whole

12

Fractions are parts of a whole. These diagrams and pictures show you halves and quarters of
wholes.

A whole one

1. Fractions are used in everyday life. Look at these items of food and draw a line to 
split each in half.

A half A half
A quarter A quarter A quarter A quarter

1
1/2 1/2

1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4

2. Now use lines to divide each of these items into quarters.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 12



13skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Understand fractions. Understand time.

13. Fractions and the clock face

Knowing a little bit about fractions can help with telling the time.

12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11
12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11
12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11
12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11

12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11
12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11
12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11
12

3

6

9

1

2

4

57

8

10

11

1. How many minutes are there in a quarter of an hour?

2. How many minutes are there in half an hour?

3. Which is longer, a quarter of an hour or a half an hour?

4. Which fractions do the hands on each clock divide the face into? 

tutor questions

1 2 3 4

Write the fraction in the box under each of these clock faces.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 13



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Use simple fractions – halves and quarters.

14. Comparing and sharing 1

14

Imagine sharing a pizza with four friends. Each person will get a quarter of the pizza.

Working with fractions means that you can share items evenly. For example, a bag of 20
sweets shared between two people will mean that each person gets 10 sweets. 

Use the information above to answer these questions.

1. How many halves in a whole one?

2. How many quarters in a whole one?

3. How many quarters in a half?

4. Divide 12 grapes equally between two people.
How many will each person get?

5. Divide 12 grapes equally between four people.
How many will each person get?

A whole one

A half A half
A quarter A quarter A quarter A quarter

1
1/2 1/2

1/4 1/4 1/4 1/4

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 14



15skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Work out halves and quarters. 

15. Comparing and sharing 2

You can share numbers in the same way as on Worksheet 14.

A half of 20 is 10 (10 + 10 = 20)

A quarter of 20 is 5 (5 + 5 + 5 + 5 = 20)

Work out a half of each of these numbers. Write your answers out in full. The first one
is done for you.

1. 18 A half of 18 is 9.

2. 16

3. 14

4. 12

5. 10

6. 8

7. 6

8. 4

Work out a quarter of each of these numbers. Write your answers out in full with the
numbers in words. The first one is done for you.

9. 24 A quarter of twenty-four is six.

10. 16

11. 12

12. 8

13. 4

14. 20

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 15



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Recognise halves and quarters.

16. What fraction?

16

Write the fraction represented by the shaded section in the box underneath each of
these shapes.

Write the fraction represented by the shaded section in the box underneath each of
these products.

1 2 3 4

5 6

7 8

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 16



17skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Use a calculator. Add and subtract numbers.

17. Calculator practice

Calculators can be used to carry out maths operations, or sums. They can be very simple – or
very complicated. Here is a simple calculator.

Use a calculator to work out the answer to these sums.

clear cancel entry

divide

times

minus

plus

equals

1. 11 + 9 = 

3. 13 – 5 = 

5. 25 + 7 = 

7. 31 + 11 = 

9. 54 – 14 = 

2. 61 – 21 – 15 = 

4. 12 + 15 – 11 = 

6. 21 – 11 – 9 = 

8. 45 + 22 – 36 = 

10. 65 + 21 + 11 – 23 – 5 =

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 17



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Multiply. Use a calculator.

18. Multiplication – the facts

18

Words such as multiplication, times and lots of all mean the same thing.

Multiplication is sometimes called repeated addition. This means that you can do multiplica-
tion by adding the same number to itself a given number of times.

For example: 2 x 7 = 7 + 7 = 14

3 x 5 = 5 + 5 + 5 = 15

4 x 4 = 4 + 4 + 4 + 4 = 16

Work out the answers to these multiplications by repeated addition. The first one has
been done for you.

1. 2 x 8 = 8 + 8 = 16

2. 3 x 7 =

3. 4 x 5 =

4. 5 x 6 =

5. 6 x 4 =

6. 7 x 5 =

7. 8 x 3 =

8. 9 x 4 =

9. 3 x 1 =

10. 6 x 9 = 

Use a calculator to check your answers.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 18



19skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count up to 20 items. Read and write numbers.

19. Hotel – stocking the bar

The head barman at the Old Hall Hotel has to order stock every week. This is some of
this week’s delivery. Count the items and fill in the stock delivery table.

Stock item Number delivered

Cola

Orange juice

Wine

Lemonade

Mineral water

Mineralw ate rMineralw ate r

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 19



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count up to 20 items. Read and write numbers.

20. Hotel – sorting the dirty linen

20

The housekeeper at the Old Hall Hotel has to fill in a form to send with items for the
laundry every week. Here are some of the items she sent to the laundry this week.
Count the items and fill in the laundry records table.

Stock item Number sent to laundry

Sheets

Pillow cases

Dressing gowns

Bath towels

Hand towels

Flannels

sheets

pillow cases

dressing gowns

bath towels

hand towels

flannels

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 20



21skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count up to 20 items. Read and write numbers.

21. Hotel – bathroom freebies

The housekeeper at the Old Hall Hotel sends an order for toiletries to the wholesaler
each week. Count the items and fill in the stock delivery table.

Stock item Number delivered

Shampoo

Shower gel

Toothpaste

Hair conditioner

Soap

Shower caps

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 21



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Calculate prices. Add two-digit numbers. Use a calculator.

22. Hotel – room service 1

22

If you stay at the Old Hall Hotel you can order several things from room service. Here are the
items and their prices.

Work out the cost of each of these selections:

1. A piece of shortbread and a bag of mints.

2. A packet of crisps and a flapjack square.

3. A packet of crisps and a piece of shortbread.

4. A bag of mints and a flapjack square.

5. Two packets of peanuts.

6. A piece of shortbread and a bar of chocolate.

7. Two chocolate bars.

8. A bag of mints, a flapjack and a bar of chocolate.

9. Four packets of crisps.

10. The cost of one of everything.

Use a calculator to check your answers.

Room service menu

A piece of shortbread 35p
Packet of crisps 55p
Packet of peanuts 45p
A bag of mints 50p
A flapjack square 60p
Bar of chocolate 75p

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 22



23skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Subtract two-digit numbers. Calculate prices. Use a calculator.

23. Hotel – room service 2

Use the room service menu on Worksheet 22 to work out the difference in cost
between these items.

1. A packet of crisps and some shortbread.

2. A flapjack square and some shortbread.

3. A chocolate bar and a bag of mints.

4. A chocolate bar and a flapjack.

5. A bag of mints and a flapjack.

6. Some shortbread and a bar of chocolate.

7. A packet of crisps and a packet of peanuts.

8. A bar of chocolate and a packet of peanuts.

9. A packet of peanuts and a bag of mints.

10. The most expensive item and the cheapest item.

Use a calculator to check your answers.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 23



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add two-digit numbers. Use a calculator.

24. Hotel – sending postcards

24

The Old Hall Hotel sells postcards and stamps.

1. Mr and Mrs Brown want to send a large postcard to their
son. How much will it cost, including the stamp?

2. Bill Preston wants to send a standard postcard to a friend.
How much will it cost, including the stamp?

3. Another guest wants to buy three large postcards to take
home as mementoes. How much will they cost?

4. How much will it cost to buy a standard and a large
postcard and two stamps to post them?

5. If you stayed at a hotel, how many people would you
choose to send postcards to?

6. Would you buy standard or large ones?

7. How much would they cost you?

8. How much would the stamps cost for your postcards?

Use a calculator to check your answers.

1st 1st

Standard postcards 50p
Large postcards 75p
1st class stamps 64p

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 24



25skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. 

25. Hotel – guest information

Read this index from the hotel’s information book which tells guests about the
facilities in and around the hotel. Then answer the questions.

Guest Information Booklet
Index

On what page of the booklet will you find the following information?

1. Leisure club details

2. Reception

3. Porter service

4. Room service

5. Swimming pool times

Bar information 18

Bookings (rooms) 02

Leisure club details 12

Library times 28

Porter service 07

Reception 05

Room service 15

Sauna times 25

Swimming pool times 21

We hope you enjoy your stay.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 25



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add and subtract.

26. Hotel – blues night

26

Read this poster then answer the questions.

1. When is the blues night?

2. How long will the event last?

3. How much will you save if you buy your ticket in 
advance?

4. How much will two tickets on the door cost?

5. How much cheaper than an advance ticket is it
if you arrive after 10 pm?

6. How long will the band play for?

7. How many band members are there?

Live music
blues night
Saturday 9th April 
8 ’til midnight

Southern Vibes

on stage 9.00 pm – 11 pm
Tickets £5.00 in advance

£6.50 on the door
Late admission (after 10 pm) – £4.50

9 piece blue
s band

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 26



27skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write prices. Approximate by rounding.

27. Hotel – bar prices

Look at these drinks prices in the hotel bar. Round each one to the nearest 10p and
fill in the table.

Drink Price Rounded to nearest 10p

1 Glass of wine

2 Whisky

3 Orange juice

4 Coke

5 Bottle of wine

6 Bottle of beer

7 Pint of beer

8 Half a pint of cider

9 Bottle of mineral water

110 Gin and tonic

Mineralw ate r

£4.821 £4.672 £2.173 £1.294 £14.835

£3.376 £3.447 £1.978 £1.499 £3.8710

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 27



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Count. Add up. Multiply. Use a floorplan.

28. Hotel – fire safety

28

Look at the floorplan of the hotel then answer the questions.

1. How many bedrooms are there on this floorplan?

2. The hotel has two floors that are exactly the same. How many bedrooms are 

there in the main building of the hotel?

3. If every bed is occupied, how many guests are staying in the main 

building?

4. If half the beds are occupied, how many guests are staying in the main 

building?

tutor questions

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 28



29skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add and subtract. Multiply. Write sums. Use a calculator.

29. Hotel – problems, problems

You probably work out the answers to sums without realising you are doing it, for example
when setting the table for four people to have dinner and a pudding. You would count out the
correct number of cutlery in your head.

4 people = 4 forks + 4 knives + 4 spoons = 12 pieces of cutlery.

You could write this as a sum:

4 + 4 + 4 = 12

Your teacher is going to read some problems to you. Turn the problems into sums and
then work out the answers.

Re-write the sums in sentences, writing the numerals as words.
Use a calculator to check your answers.

Sum 1:

Sum 2:

Sum 3:

Sum 4:

Sum 5:

Sum 6:

Sum 1:

Sum 2:

Sum 3:

Sum 4:

Sum 5:

Sum 6:

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:10  Page 29



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add and subtract. Multiply.

30. Hotel – match the sums

30

Read these problems and use an arrow to match the problem to the sum that
represents it. The first one has been done for you.

1. There are 6 diners on one table and 12 on
another. How many diners are there?

2. The hotel has 24 bedrooms.
16 of the bedrooms are occupied.
How many are empty?

3. There are 40 guests staying at the
hotel tonight. The chef usually orders two
bread rolls per guest per night.
How many should he order?

4. A guest has ordered these drinks at the
bar: a gin and tonic, three pints of bitter, a
large bottle of mineral water with four
glasses and two glasses of wine.
How many glasses will you need?

5. There are four diners at a table. Each
needs a setting with 3 glasses. How many
glasses will there be altogether?

6. In the gym there are six exercise bikes,
four rowing machines, six treadmills and
14 other workout stations. How many
pieces of equipment are there in total?

7. There are 36 tables in the dining room. 21
are occupied. How many are empty?

1 + 3 + 4 + 2 = 10

24 – 16 = 8

36 – 21 = 15

40 x 2 = 80

6 + 12 = 18

4 x 3 = 12

6 + 4 + 6 + 14 = 30

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 30



31skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Understand tens and units. Add up. Use a calculator.

31. Supermarket – staffing

This is a list of the staff who work at Blackwell’s Supermarket. Read it and then
answer the questions.

Staff numbers

1. How many full-time staff are there?

2. How many part-time staff are there?

3. How many staff are there in total?

4. How many operatives and assistants work in the bakery department?

5. How many checkout operators are there?

6. How many 10s and how many units make up the number of:

10s units

n checkout operators

n shop floor staff

n full-time staff

Senior managers 2 Full-time
Deputy managers 2 Full-time
Section managers 10 Full-time
Section supervisors 12 Full-time
Senior sales staff 4 Full-time
Accounts clerks 2 Full-time
Checkout operators 12 Part-time
Bakery operatives 3 Part-time
Bakery assistants 6 Part-time
Deli counter assistants 8 Part-time
Customer services 3 Part-time
Cleaning staff 6 Part-time
Store operatives 6 Part-time
Store detectives 2 Part-time
Shop floor staff 14 Part-time

Use a calculator to check your answers to questions 1–5.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 31



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Calculate prices. Add. Multiply.

32. Supermarket – charity football 

32

Every year the supermarket staff holds a football tournament to raise money for a
local charity. Use the staff list on Worksheet 31 to work out how many people work at
the supermarket.

1. The matches are 5-a-side. How many full teams can you make with this number of staff? 
(Hint – use repeated addition)

To raise extra funds, the supermarket donates refreshments to sell to spectators. Use
this refreshment price list to answer the questions:

Refreshments

How much would it cost to buy:

2. A cup of coffee and a bag of crisps?

3. A cup of tea and some biscuits?

4. A soft drink and crisps?

5. 2 cups of tea and 2 lots of biscuits?

6. 2 cups of coffee and 2 bags of crisps?

Soft drink 50p

Cup of tea 50p

Cup of coffee 60p

Crisps 30p

Biscuits 20p

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 32



33skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Calculate prices. Multiply. Round numbers.

33. Supermarket – pricing

The supermarket has special offers each week. This week if customers buy two of any
of these items, the price will be rounded down to the nearest 10 pence. Work out how
much it will cost to buy two of each of the items on the list. Write your answers in the
table. The first has been done for you.

Duster 53p
Light bulb 91p
Fuses 42p
Bleach 62p
Matches 22p
Scouring pad 44p
Soda crystals 93p
Pot brush 94p
Carbolic soap 64p

Item Price Rounded down to nearest 10p

2 dusters £1.06 £1.00

Special offers

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 33



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count money. Round numbers. Use a calculator.

34. Supermarket – cashing up

34

At the end of every shift, each till operator has to cash up. This means that they have
to count the money in their till and write down how much is there. This is the change
from Jen’s till. Count the money and fill in the table.

Use a calculator to check your answers.

Item Number of coins Total value Rounded to nearest 10p

1p coins

2p coins

5p coins

10p coins

20p coins

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 34



35skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count stock. Write numbers.

35. Supermarket – stocktaking toiletries 1

You have been asked to do a stocktake on part of the toiletry section of the
supermarket. Count how much there is of each item. Write your answers in the chart.

Item Number

Shampoo

Shower gel

Soap

Toothbrushes

Toothpaste

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 35



Item Number

Hair conditioner 41

Hair gel 23

Hair spray 3

Liquid soap 17

Shower cap 2

Sponges 14

skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Order numbers. Round up or down. Use a calculator.

36. Supermarket – stocktaking toiletries 2

36

Write out the sum that will give you the total of the items on this stocktake list and
check your answer with a calculator.

Re-write the list in ascending order, starting with the smallest number first. Then
round each number up or down to the nearest 10.

Toiletry item Stocktake Round to nearest 10

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 36



37skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count stock. Order numbers. Round up or down. Use a calculator.

37. Supermarket – stocktaking tinned goods

You have been asked to do a stocktake on part of the tinned goods section of the
supermarket. Count how much there is of each item. Write your answers in the chart.

2. Write out the sum that will give you the total of the items on this stocktake list and 
check your answer with a calculator.

Tinned item Stocktake Round to nearest 10

3. Re-write the list in ascending order, starting with the smallest number first. Then 
round each number up or down to the nearest 10.

Tinned item Stocktake

Beans

Soup

Peas

Custard

Tuna

1

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 37



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Work out best buys. Subtract. Use a calculator.

38. Supermarket – getting the best deal

38

Supermarkets often sell a range of different brands of the same item. Often they have
their own products, which are cheaper than big brand names. Look at this selection of
supermarket items. Work out the difference between the two prices. Write out each
sum that you have to do.

Use a calculator to check your answers.

£3.00 £2.50

79p£1.25

£3.00 £3.00 59p79p

– = – =

– = – =

1 2

3 4

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 38



39skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Calculate price reductions. Use fractions. Use a calculator.

39. Supermarket – half-price sale

The supermarket is having a half-price sale in the toiletry section. Work out the price of each item
after the half-price reduction, 

Use a calculator to check your answers.

Blackwell’s
special offers

Toothpaste was £1.88p
now 

Toothbrush was £1.98p
now 

Sponge was £1.12p
now 

Soap was £0.78p
now 

Shampoo was £1.48p
now 

Conditioner was £1.26p
now 

Shower gel was £1.38p
now 

Body spray was £1.78p
now 

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 39



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read numbers. Measure length. Approximate by rounding.

40. Supermarket – measure up!

40

Rulers are divided into centimetres (cm). A standard ruler is 30 cm long. The grey line measures 8
cm. If you rounded the measurement of this line to the nearest 10 cm it would be 10 cm long.

Use a ruler to measure the sides of this bag. Round the sizes to the nearest 10 cm.

Use a ruler or tape to measure the sizes of the bags that your tutor gives you. Round
your measurements to the nearest 10 centimetres.

0 cm 1 cm 2 cm 3 cm 4 cm 5 cm 6 cm 7 cm 8 cm 9 cm 10 cm 11 cm 12 cm 13 cm

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 40



41skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count stock. Read and write numbers. Add up. Multiply. Use a calculator.

41. Factory – counting the spares

The spares department at the factory has to keep a check on its stock. Every month
they do a stockcheck of the smaller items that the factory holds. You have been asked
to count how much there is of each item. Write your answers in the chart.

Re-write the list in ascending order,
starting with the smallest number first.

Use the information in the table to answer these questions.

3. Write out the sum that you would do to find out the total number of stock counted. Then do
the operation. 

4. How many more screws are there than panel pins? Write out the operation.

5. How many more panel pins are there than bolts? Write out the operation.

Item Stock level

Item Stock level

Bolts

Nuts

Panel pins

Washers

Screws

Use a calculator to check your answers.

1

2

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 41



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Calculate prices. Work out change. Read receipts. Add and subtract. Use a calculator.

42. Factory – what’s for lunch? 1

42

The factory has a staff canteen which serves a range of food and drink at subsidised prices.
Here’s a typical menu.

Menu
Tea – cup 50p
Tea – mug 75p
Coffee – cup 60p
Coffee – mug 85p
Hot chocolate 90p
Juice 65p
Beans on toast £1.50
Eggs on toast £1.50
Soup and a roll £1.25
Brunch £3.00
Main meal (roast + 2 veg) £3.75
Pudding of the day 75p
Sandwiches (white / brown ) £2.50
Chips £1.00
Bacon bap £1.50
Sausage bap £1.75
Toasted teacake £1.00

Canteen open 0800–1700 Monday to Friday

autoparts

Look at the receipts on Worksheet 43. Use the menu to find out the price of each item
and work out the total cost of each receipt. Then use a calculator to check your
answers.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 42



43skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Calculate prices. Work out change. Read receipts. Add and subtract. Use a calculator.

43. Factory – what’s for lunch? 2

Till No: 01

Tea (cup)
Beans on toast
Pudding

Total

Cash £5.00

Change

Till No: 01

Coffee (cup)
Brunch
Pudding

Total

Cash £10.00

Change

Till No: 01

Juice
Coffee (cup)
Sausage bap
Chips

Total

Cash £5.00

Change

Till No: 01

Tea (mug) x 2
Main meal
Pudding

Total

Cash £10.00

Change

Till No: 01

Juice
Tea (cup)
Sandwich
Chips

Total

Cash £5.00

Change

Till No: 01

Juice
Bacon bap x 2
Chips

Total

Cash £5.00

Change

Now work out how much change each person got.

1 2

3 4

5 6

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 43



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Use stock counts to calculate order size. Add and subtract.

44. Factory – how many more?

44

The factory likes to keep a set level of parts in stock. Use the information in the table
to work out the number of extra items needed to keep the required level of stock.

Item Stock count Stock level needed Number to order

Nuts – 1 inch 30 100

Bolts – 1 inch 25 100

Nuts – 2 inch 40 100

Bolts – 2 inch 35 100

Nails 50 100

Washers – metal 15 100

Washers – rubber 20 100

Screws – 2 inch 60 100

Screws – 3 inch 45 100

Screws – 4 inch 55 100

Panel pins 70 100

Rivets 10 100

Use the information in the table to answer these questions.

1. Which item seems to get used up the most?

2. Which item seems to get used up the least?

3. How many washers in total need to be ordered?

4. How many more rivets are needed than panel pins?

5. How many more 3 inch screws are needed than 2 inch ones?

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 44



45skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Understand time. Add up.

45. Factory – how long will it take?

Many jobs in the workplace are timed, so that managers can plan the day’s work. 

There are 60 minutes in an hour.

There are 30 minutes in half an hour.

There are 15 minutes in quarter of an hour.

Production workers at the factory do a range of jobs. It is important that jobs are
done as quickly as possible. Read this list of some of the jobs done in the factory and
how long they take. Then use repeated addition to work out the answers to the
problems. Show all your working.

Spot welding body panels 1 minute

Bolting chassis frame 10 minutes

Rivet dashboard panel 5 minutes

Screw steering mounting 5 minutes

1. How many body panels can be spot welded in 10 minutes?

2. How many can be spot welded in 1 hour?

3. How many chassis frames can be bolted in 1 hour?

4. How many dashboards can be riveted in 20 minutes?

5. How many steering mountings can be screwed in 30 minutes?

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 45



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Count stock. Write numbers.

46. Factory – goods inwards 1

46

When parts are delivered to the factory someone has to check the delivery note to
make sure that the invoice matches the delivered goods. Sometimes, the goods
delivered do not match the invoice. Count the parts delivered and write the actual
number delivered in the box provided.

2"

1 2
3

4 5

6
7

8

9 10 11

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 46



47skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Check delivery note. Add and subtract.

47. Factory – goods inwards 2

Express Parts Supplies
Head Office Regional Office
26 Market Place 33 Bow Street
Hightown Northside
SP41 5TQ PP13 9PO
01526 782625 01452 245627

Delivery Note

Part No. Ordered No. Delivered + / –

Washers (metal) 90 80 –10

Washers (plastic) 80 40

Screws (2 inch) 40 60

Screws (3 inch) 60 50

Screws (4 inch) 50 30

Rivets 90 50

Nuts (1 inch) 70 50

Nuts (2 inch) 60 50

Bolts (1 inch) 80 60

Bolts (2 inch) 60 60

Panel pins 30 50

Signed: ....................................... Date: ...............................

1. What is the telephone number of the head office 
of Express Parts Supplies?

Check the number of parts delivered against this delivery note.
If the wrong amount has been delivered, note how many are missing (using a – sign)
and how many are extra (using a + sign). The first one has been done for you.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 47



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read numbers. Measure length. Approximate by rounding.

48. Factory – measure up!

48

Rulers are divided into centimetres. A standard ruler is 30 centimetres long. The grey line
measures 8 centimetres. 

Use a ruler to measure the sides of this envelope. Round the sizes to the nearest 
10 centimetres.

Use a ruler or tape to measure the sizes of the envelopes that your tutor gives you.
Round your measurements to the nearest 10 centimetres.

You can also write centimetres as cm. If you rounded the measurement of this line to the near-
est 10 centimetres it would be 10 centimetres long.

0 cm 1 cm 2 cm 3 cm 4 cm 5 cm 6 cm 7 cm 8 cm 9 cm 10 cm 11 cm 12 cm 13 cm

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 48



49skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add and subtract. Multiply.

49. Factory – problems, problems

You probably work out the answers to sums without realising you are doing it, for example
when setting the table for four people to have dinner and a pudding. You would count out the
correct number of cutlery in your head.

4 people = 4 forks + 4 knives + 4 spoons = 12 pieces of cutlery.

You could write this as a sum:

4 + 4 + 4 = 12

Your teacher is going to read some problems to you. Turn the problems into sums and
then work out the answers.

Re-write the sums in sentences, writing the numerals as words.
Use a calculator to check your answers.

Sum 1:

Sum 2:

Sum 3:

Sum 4:

Sum 5:

Sum 6:

Sum 1:

Sum 2:

Sum 3:

Sum 4:

Sum 5:

Sum 6:

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 49



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add and subtract. Multiply.

50. Factory – match the sums

50

Read these problems and use an arrow to match the problem to the sum that
represents it. The first one has been done for you.

1. Line 8 produced 97 body panels but 24
were faulty. How many body panels
weren’t faulty?

2. There are 10 production lines in the
factory. Each line has 7 workers per shift.
How many people in total work on each
shift?

3. 25 supervisors work at the factory. 12 of
them are away on a training course. How
many of them are at work?

4. One of the production workers needs to
collect some spares. She needs 3 boxes of
rivets, 10 boxes of washers, 32 boxes of
screws and 1 box of bolts. How many
boxes will she have in total?

5. There are 100 spaces in the car park, 83
of them are taken. How many spaces are
free?

6. Four production workers need a set of
goggles and an apron. How many pieces
of equipment will they use in total?

7. Line 5 produced 12 body panels, 48 doors
and 12 wing panels. How many items did
it produce in total?

10 x 7 = 70

100 – 83 = 17

12 + 48 + 12 = 72

25 –12 = 13

3 + 10 + 32 + 1 = 46

4 x 2 = 8

97 – 24 = 73

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 50



51skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Read and write numbers. Add. Multiply. Calculate darts scores.

51. Factory – bull’s eye!

The Autoparts factory has a darts team. They practise at lunchtime in the staffroom and play in
the pub league. Work out the scores for the following throws.

1. 11, 15 and 20 Score =

2. 17, 19 and 18 Score =

3. 15, 16 and 9 Score =

4. 20, 20 and 20 Score =

5. double 10, double 5 and double 6 Score =

6. double 20, double 10 and treble 5 Score =

7. double 10, double 10, double 10 Score =

8. treble 5, treble 20, double 12 Score = 

9. double 20, treble 4, treble 6 Score = 

10. treble 12, treble 8, double 7 Score = 

11. double 11, treble 9, treble 10 Score = 

12. What three darts could you throw to score 30?

13. What three darts could you throw to score 40?

14. What three darts could you throw to score 50?

double

treble

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 51



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

52

2. Numbers in words 2

3. Two by two
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7. 

8. 

9. 

10.

11.

1. Numbers in words 1

Number Number in words
1 one
2 two
3 three
4 four
5 five
6 six
7 seven
8 eight
9 nine

10 ten
11 eleven
12 twelve
13 thirteen
14 fourteen
15 fifteen
16 sixteen
17 seventeen
18 eighteen
19 nineteen
20 twenty
21 twenty-one
22 twenty-two
23 twenty-three
30 thirty
40 forty
50 fifty
60 sixty
70 seventy
80 eighty
90 ninety

100 one hundred

Number in words Number 
Ten 10
Fifteen 15
Eleven 11
Sixteen 16
Thirteen 13
Seventeen 17
Fourteen 14
Eighteen 18
Twelve 12
Nineteen 19
Twenty 20
Twenty-one 21
Thirty-six 36
Forty-nine 49
Twenty-five 25
Thirty-two 32
Forty-eight 48
Fifty-four 54
Sixty-six 66
Seventy-one 71
Eighty-five 85
Ninety-three 93
Twenty-two 22
Thirty-nine 39
Forty-seven 47
Fifty-one 51
Sixty-two 62
Seventy-four 74
Eighty-six 86
Ninety-nine 99
One hundred 100

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 70 72 74

74 76 78 80 82 84 86 88 90 92 94 96

78 80 82 84 86 88 90 92 94 96 98 100

100 98 96 94 92 90 88 86 84 82 80 78

72 70 68 66 64 62 60 58 56 54 52 50

52 50 48 46 44 42 40 38 36 34 32 30

38 36 34 32 30 28 26 24 22 20 18 16

22 20 18 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2 0

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 52



53skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

4. Ten by ten
1.

2. 

3.

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11.

12.

5. Number positions 1

6. Number positions 2

7. Counting on

a) 60p
b) 90p

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

50 60 70 80 90 100

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10

100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30

100 90 80 70 60 50

15 25 35 45 55 65 75 85 95

32 42 52 62 72 82

26 36 46 56 66 76 86 96

8 18 28 38 48 58 68 78 88 98

21 31 41 51 61 71 81 91

13 23 33 43 53 63 73 83 93

92

Number Tens total Units
18 = 10 + 8
29 = 20 + 9
73 = 70 + 3
94 = 90 + 4
26 = 20 + 6
45 = 40 + 5

Tens total Units Number
40 + 2 = 42
60 + 4 = 64
90 + 8 = 98

Tens total Units Number
20 + 9 = 29
50 + 7 = 57
10 + 5 = 15
70 + 1 = 71
30 + 4 = 34
60 + 2 = 62

Tens total Units Number

10 + 9 = 19

30 + 7 = 37

20 + 9 = 29

30 + 1 = 31

70 + 4 = 74

50 + 2 = 52

60 + 6 = 66

70 + 9 = 79

10 + 5 = 15

90 + 3 = 93

20 + 1 = 21

40 + 7 = 47

70 + 7 = 77

60 + 8 = 68

30 + 9 = 39

40 + 6 = 46

50 + 2 = 52

30 + 8 = 38

90 + 1 = 91

20 + 6 = 26

Starting number Count on in tens Answer

12 2 lots of ten 32

24 5 lots of ten 74

15 3 lots of ten 45
9 8 lots of ten 89

17 7 lots of ten 87

27 5 lots of ten 77

33 3 lots of ten 63

45 2 lots of ten 65

59 1 lot of ten 69

61 3 lots of ten 91

72 2 lots of ten 92

83 1 lot of ten 93

23 5 lots of ten 73

37 4 lots of ten 77

1

2

3

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 53



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

54

17. 38 
18. 15
19. 16 
20. 26

10. Round 'em up!

11. Match them!

12. Parts of a whole

8. Mental maths 1

1. 41 
2. 63
3. 95 
4. 81
5. 52 
6. 46
7. 85 
8. 80
9. 41 

10. 77
11. 91 
12. 55
13. 85 
14. 81
15. 98 
16. 81
17. 91
18. 43
19. 67 
20. 92

9. Mental maths 2

1. 45 
2. 13
3. 31 
4. 23
5. 59 
6. 16
7. 18 
8. 8
9. 37 

10. 28
11. 37 
12. 21
13. 38 
14. 41
15. 7 
16. 9

Number Nearest 10 Number Nearest 10 Number Nearest 10

3 0 78 80 7 10

27 30 64 60 91 90

12 10 93 90 61 60

99 100 79 80 77 80

71 70 8 10 2 0

32 30 12 10 41 40

11 10 18 20 59 60

88 90 21 20 68 70

91 90 51 50 92 90

52 50 57 60 13 10

multiply

add up

times

and

lots of

plus

minus

take away

subtract

equals

is equal to

makes

+

x

–

=

1

2

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 54



55skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

13. Fractions and the clock face

Tutor questions

1. 15 minutes

2. 30 minutes

3. Half an hour

1. 1/4
2. 1/2
3. 3/4
4. 1/2

14. Comparing and sharing 1

1. 2

2. 4

3. 2

4. 6

5. 3

15. Comparing and sharing 2

1. A half of 18 is 9.

2. A half of 16 is 8.

3. A half of 14 is 7.

4. A half of 12 is 6.

5. A half of 10 is 5.

6. A half of 8 is 4.

7. A half of 6 is 3.

8. A half of 4 is 2.

9. A quarter of twenty-four is six.

10. A quarter of sixteen is four.

11. A quarter of twelve is three.

12. A quarter of eight is two.

13. A quarter of four is one.

14. A quarter of twenty is five.

16. What fraction?

1. 1/2

2. 3/4

3. 1/4

4. 1/2

5. 1/4

6. 3/4

7. 1/2

8. 1/2

17. Calculator practice

1. 20 

2. 25

3. 8 
4. 16
5. 32
6. 1
7. 42 
8. 31
9. 40 

10. 69

18. Multiplication – the facts

1. 8+8 = 16
2. 7+7+7 = 21
3. 5+5+5+5 = 20
4. 6+6+6+6+6 = 30
5. 4+4+4+4+4+4 = 24
6. 5+5+5+5+5+5+5 = 35
7. 3+3+3+3+3+3+3+3 = 24
8. 4+4+4+4+4+4+4+4+4 = 36
9. 1+1+1 = 3

10. 9+9+9+9+9+9 = 54

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 55



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

56

22. Hotel – room service 1

1. 85p
2. £1.15
3. 90p
4. £1.10
5. 90p
6. £1.10
7. £1.50
8. £1.85
9. £2.20

10. £3.20

23. Hotel – room service 2

1. 20p
2. 25p
3. 25p 
4. 15p 
5. 10p
6. 40p
7. 10p
8. 30p
9. 5p

10. 40p

24. Hotel – sending postcards

1. £1.05
2. 80p
3. £2.25
4. £1.85

25. Hotel – guest information

1. 12
2. 05
3. 07
4. 15
5. 21

19. Hotel – stocking the bar

20. Hotel – sorting the dirty linen

21. Hotel – bathroom freebies

Stock item Number sent to laundry

Sheets 14

Pillow cases 13

Dressing gowns 11

Bath towels 11

Hand towels 12

Flannels 15

Stock item Number delivered

Shampoo 16

Shower gel 17

Toothpaste 18

Hair conditioner 19

Soap 20

Shower caps 16

Stock item Number delivered

Cola 17

Orange juice 13

Wine 15

Lemonade 14

Mineral water 20

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 56



57skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

26. Hotel – blues night

1. Saturday 9th April
2. 4 hours
3. £1.50
4. £13.00
5. 50p
6. 2 hours
7. 9

27. Hotel – bar prices

28. Hotel – fire safety

1. 5
2. 10
3. 32
4. 16

29. Hotel – problems, problems

1. 65 – 12 = 53
2. 68 + 17 = 85
3. 12 ÷ 2 = 6 
4. 4 x 2 = 8
5. £3.45 + £2.63 = £6.08
6. 7 + 32 + 15 + 12 + 8 = 74

1. Sixty-five minus twelve equals fifty-three.
2. Sixty-eight plus seventeen equals eighty-five.
3. Twelve divided by two equals six.
4. Four times by two equals eight.
5. Two pounds seventy-one pence plus one pound

ninety-two pence equals four pounds sixty-
three pence.

6. Seven plus thirty-two plus fifteen plus twelve 
plus eight equals seventy-four.

30. Hotel – match the sums

31. Supermarket – staffing 

1. 32
2. 60
3. 92
4. 9
5. 12
6. 10s units
checkout operators 10 2
shop floor staff 10 4
full-time staff 30 2

32. Supermarket – charity football

1. 18 teams
2. 90p
3. 70p
4. 80p
5. £1.40
6. £1.80

Drink Price Rounded to nearest 10p

1 Glass of wine £4.82 £4.80

2 Whisky £4.67 £4.70

3 Orange juice £2.17 £2.20

4 Coke £1.29 £1.30

5 Bottle of wine £14.83 £14.80

6 Bottle of beer £3.37 £3.40

7 Pint of beer £3.44 £3.40

8 Half a pint of cider £1.97 £2.00

9 Bottle of mineral water £1.49 £1.50

10 Gin and tonic £3.87 £3.90

1. There are 6 diners on one table and 12 on 
another. How many diners are there?

2. The hotel has 24 bedrooms.
16 of the bedroom are occupied.
How many are empty?

3. There are 40 guests staying at the
hotel tonight. The chef usually orders two 
bread rolls per guest per night.
How many should he order?

4. A guest has ordered these drinks at the bar: 
a gin and tonic, three pints of bitter, a large 
bottle of mineral water with four glasses and 
two glasses of wine.
How many glasses will you need?

5. There are four diners at a table. Each needs 
a setting with 3 glasses. How many glasses 
will there be altogether?

6. In the gym there are six exercise bikes, four 
rowing machines, six treadmills and 14 other 
workout stations. How many pieces of 
equipment are there in total?

7. There are 36 tables in the dining room. 
21 are occupied. How many are empty?

1 + 3 + 4 + 2 = 10

24 – 16 = 8

36 – 21 = 15

40 x 2 = 80

6 + 12 = 18

4 x 3 = 12

6 + 4 + 6 + 14 = 30

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 57



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

58

37. Supermarket – stocktaking tinned 
goods

1.

2. 18 + 12  + 17 + 17 + 11 = 75
3.

38. Supermarket – getting the best deal

1. £3.00 – £2.50 = 50p
2. £1.25 – 79p = 46p
3. £3.00 – £3.00 = 0
4. 79p – 59p = 20p

39. Supermarket – half-price sale

Toothpaste now 94p
Toothbrush now 99p
Sponge now 56p
Soap now 39p
Shampoo now 74p
Conditioner now 63p
Shower gel now 69p
Body spray now 89p

33. Supermarket – pricing

34. Supermarket – cashing up

35. Supermarket – stocktaking 
toiletries 1

36. Supermarket – stocktaking 
toiletries 2

41 +23 + 3 + 17 + 2 + 14 = 100

Item Price Rounded down to nearest 10p

dusters £1.06 £1.00

light bulbs £1.82 £1.80

fuses £0.84 £0.80

bleach £1.24 £1.20

matches £0.44 £0.40

scouring pad £0.88 £0.80

soda crystals £1.86 £1.80

pot brush £1.88 £1.80

carbolic soap £1.28 £1.20

Item Number of coins Total value Rounded to nearest 10p

1p coins 16 16p 20p

2p coins 18 36p 40p

5p coins 15 75p

10p coins 6 60p

20p coins 8 £1.60

Item Number

Shampoo 19

Shower gel 20

Soap 32

Toothbrushes 45

Toothpaste 36

Toiletry item Stocktake Round to nearest 10

Shower cap 2 0

Hair spray 3 0

Sponges 14 10

Liquid soap 17 20

Hair gel 23 20

Hair conditioner 41 40

Tinned item Stocktake

Beans 18

Soup 12

Peas 17

Custard 17

Tuna 11

Tinned item Stocktake Round to nearest 10

Tuna 11 10

Soup 12 10

Peas 17 20

Custard 17 20

Beans 18 20

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 58



59skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

40. Supermarket – measure up!

Bag measures 14 cm x 15.5 cm 
Rounded to the nearest 10 cm = 10 cm x 20 cm

41. Factory – counting the spares

1.

2.

3. 10 + 20 + 30 + 40 + 60 = 160
4. 60 – 40 = 20
5. 40 – 30 = 10

43. Factory – what's for lunch? 2

Item Stock level

Bolts 30

Nuts 20

Panel pins 40

Washers 10

Screws 60

Item Stock level

Washers 10

Nuts 20

Bolts 30

Panel pins 40

Screws 60

Till No: 01

Tea (cup) 0.50
Beans on toast 1.50
Pudding 0.75

Total £2.75

Cash £5.00

Change £2.25

Till No: 01

Coffee (cup) 0.60
Brunch 3.00
Pudding 0.75

Total £4.35

Cash £10.00

Change £5.65

Till No: 01

Juice 0.65
Coffee (cup) 0.60
Sausage bap 1.75
Chips 1.00

Total £4.00

Cash £10.00

Change £6.00

Till No: 01

Tea (mug) x 2 1.50
Main meal 3.75
Pudding 0.75

Total £6.00

Cash £10.00

Change £4.00

Till No: 01

Juice 0.65
Tea (cup) 0.50
Sandwich 2.50
Chips 1.00

Total £4.65

Cash £5.00

Change £0.35

1

2

3

4

5

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 59



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

60

3. 4" Screws = 30
4. Metal washers = 80
5. 2" screws = 60
6. Plastic Washers = 40
7. 3" Screws = 50
8. Panel pins = 50
9. 1" Nuts = 50

10. Rivets = 50
11. 2" Bolts = 60

47. Factory – goods inwards 2

1. 01526 782625

48. Factory – measure up!

The envelope measures 15 cm x 9 cm. Rounded
up measurements = 20 cm x 10 cm

49. Factory – problems, problems

1. 87 – 14 = 73
2. 56 + 27 = 83
3. 40 ÷ 2 = 20
4. 3 x 5 = 15

44. Factory – how many more?

1. Rivets
2. Panel pins
3. 165
4. 60
5. 15

45. Factory – how long will it take

1. 10
2. 60
3. 6
4. 4
5. 6

46. Factory – goods inwards 1

1. 1" Bolts = 60
2. 2" Nuts = 50

Till No: 01

Juice 0.65
Bacon bap x 2 3.00
Chips 1.00

Total £4.65

Cash £5.00

Change £0.35

Item Stock count Stock level needed Number to order

Nuts – 1 inch 30 100 70

Bolts – 1 inch 25 100 75

Nuts – 2 inch 40 100 60

Bolts – 2 inch 35 100 65

Nails 50 100 50

Washers – metal 15 100 85

Washers – rubber 20 100 80

Screws – 2 inch 60 100 40

Screws – 3 inch 45 100 55

Screws – 4 inch 55 100 45

Panel pins 70 100 30

Rivets 10 100 90

6

Express Parts Supplies
Head Office Regional Office
26 Market Place 33 Bow Street
Hightown Northside
SP41 5TQ PP13 9PO
01526 782625 01452 245627

Delivery Note

Part No. Ordered No. Delivered + / –

Washers (metal) 90 80 –10

Washers (plastic) 80 40 -40

Screws (2 inch) 40 60 +20

Screws (3 inch) 60 50 -10

Screws (4 inch) 50 30 -20

Rivets 90 50 -40

Nuts (1 inch) 70 50 -20

Nuts (2 inch) 60 50 -10

Bolts (1 inch) 80 60 -20

Bolts (2 inch) 60 60 0

Panel pins 30 50 +20

Signed: Date:
...............................

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 60



61skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Answers

5. £5.00 – £3.76 = £1.24
6. 10 + 11 + 15 + 22 + 18 + 18 = 94

Sum 1: eighty-seven minus fourteen equals
seventy-three.
Sum 2: fifty-six plus twenty-seven equals eighty-
three.
Sum 3: forty divided by two equals twenty.
Sum 4: three times by five equals fifteen.
Sum 5: five pounds minus three pounds seventy-
six equals one pound twenty-four.
Sum 6: ten plus eleven plus fifteen plus twenty-
two plus eighteen plus eighteen equals ninety-
four.

50. Factory – match the sums

51. Factory – bull's eye

1. 46
2. 54
3. 40
4. 60
5. 42
6. 75

7. 60
8. 99
9. 70

10. 74
11. 79
12. There are several possible answers to this
question. You should check your answer with your
teacher.
13. There are several possible answers to this
question. You should check your answer with your
teacher
14. There are several possible answers to this
question. You should check your answer with your
teacher.

1. Line 8 produced 97 body panels but 24 were 
faulty. How many body panels weren’t faulty?

2. There are 10 production lines in the factory. 
Each line has 7 workers per shift. How many 
people work on each the lines on each shift?

3. 25 supervisors work at the factory. 12 of 
them are away on a training course. How 
many of them are at work?

4. One of the production workers needs to 
collect some spares. She needs 3 boxes of 
rivets, 10 boxes of washers, 32 boxes of 
screws and 1 box of bolts. How many boxes 
will she have in total?

5. There are 100 spaces in the car park, 83 of 
them are taken. How many spaces are free?

6. Four production workers need a set of 
goggles and an apron. How many pieces 
of equipment will they use in total?

7. Line 5 produced 12 body panels, 48 doors 
and 12 wing panels. How many items did it 
produce in total?

10 x 7 = 70

100 – 83 = 17

12 + 48 + 12 = 72

25 –12 = 13

3 + 10 + 32 + 1 = 46

4 x 2 = 8

97 – 24 = 73

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 61



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Symbol cards

62

+ –

=

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 62



63skillbuilders n number n entry level 2

Add and subtract numbers 17, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 38, 41, 42, 43, 
44, 45, 47, 49, 50, 51

Best buys 38

Calculate darts scores 51

Calculate price reductions 39

Calculate prices 22, 23, 24, 26, 32, 33, 39, 42, 43

Count 28

Count in tens 4, 7

Count in twos 3

Count items 19, 20, 21, 35, 37, 41, 46

Count money 34

Measure length 40, 48

Multiply 18, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 41, 49, 50, 51

Order numbers 36, 37

Read and write numbers 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 35, 40, 41, 
46, 48, 49, 50, 51

Read and write prices 27

Read numbers up to 100 written in words 1, 2

Read receipts 42, 43

Recognise and write sums 29, 36, 50

Recognise mathematical symbols 11

Round to the nearest amount 10, 27, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 48

Understand and use simple fractions 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 39

Understand and use tens and units 5, 6, 31

Understand time 13, 45

Use a calculator 17, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43

Use a floorplan 28

Use mental arithmetic for addition & subtraction 8, 9

Work out change 42, 43

Write numbers up to 100 1, 2

Activity index

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 63



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2 T 1

Your chance to win 1 million Airmiles
or 1 of 10 x 100,000 Airmiles!

How to enter

Simply purchase any three participating products
between 24th April and 7th May from Blackwell’s
Supermarket (participating products are highlighted
on the shelf with Blackwell’s ‘Airmiles Fiesta’
promotional shelf tickets and a complete list of
participating products is available at the customer
service desk).
AND fill in your details and the barcode numbers
and mail your entry to:

Blackwell’s Airmiles Fiesta Competition
PO Box 200, Leyland, PR25 2PN

OR phone 01772 353631 to leave your name,
address, phone number and the last four digits of
the barcodes from the three products you have
purchased. 

Entries close 9th May at 5 pm. Maximum cost of a call is 55p.
Mobile and public phones may attract higher rate.

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 1



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2 T 2

Growing recognition of the importance of the environment
has led to 11 Devon hotels winning prestigious Green
Tourism Business Awards. The hotels were presented with
the coveted awards by Philip Uglow, the chief executive of
VisitDevon. 

The Green Tourism Business Scheme is a national
accreditation scheme for tourism businesses which promotes
and recognises good environmental practice. Currently,
there are 313 tourism operators across Devon who have
won the awards, which are made at three levels: gold, silver
and bronze. 

The Old Hall Hotel near Yelverton won a Gold award. It has
substantially reduced costs by introducing a range of twenty
energy-efficiency measures including low energy bulbs, zonal
control of heating, and water controllers for urinals and
showers. The hotel will save over £25,000 in the first twenty-
four months of operating the new schemes.

Congratulating the winners, Mr Uglow said: “Smart
organisations are realising that being environmentally
responsible is good for business.”

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 2



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2 T 3

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 3



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2 T 4

Mineralw ate rMineralw ate r Mineralw ate r

Mineralw ate r

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 4



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2 T 5

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 5



skillbuilders n number n entry level 2 T 6

Till No: 01

Tea (cup) 0.50
Beans on toast
Pudding 0.75

Total

Cash £5.00

Change £2.25

Till No: 01

Coffee (cup) 0.60
Brunch
Pudding 0.75

Total £4.35

Cash £10.00

Change

Till No: 01

Juice 0.65
Coffee (cup) 0.60
Sausage bap
Chips 1.00

Total £4.00

Cash

Change £1.00

Till No: 01

Tea (mug) x 2 1.50
Main meal
Pudding 0.75

Total

Cash £10.00

Change £4.00

Till No: 01

Juice 0.65
Tea (cup) 0.50
Sandwich
Chips 1.00

Total £4.65

Cash £5.00

Change

Till No: 01

Juice 0.65
Bacon bap x 2
Chips 1.00

Total

Cash £10.00

Change £5.35

1 2

3 4

5 6

FSB_Number EL2_2011_U_3 Number EL2_proofread  01/09/2016  08:11  Page 6


